Esterification of ethylene-vinyl alcohol copolymers in homogeneous
phase using N,N 0-dimethylpropyleneurea as solvent
M.J. Fernández*, M.D. Fernández
Departamento de Ciencia y Tecnologı́a de Polı́meros, Facultad de Quı́mica, Universidad del Paı́s Vasco, P.O. Box 1072, 20080 San Sebastián, Spain
Received 17 June 2004; received in revised form 2 December 2004; accepted 6 December 2004
Available online 21 December 2004
Abstract
Ethylene-vinyl alcohol copolymers (EVAL) were esterified with 3,5-dinitrobenzoyl chloride using the cycled urea N,N 0-

Glass transition and peak melting temperatures are
collected in Table 9. The glass transition temperature of
the ethylene copolymers studied remains nearly
thylene-co-vinyldinitrobenzoate).
Fig. 10. Amplified region (300-MHz 13C NMR spectrum) of the methylene carbons for EVDNB copolymer (73 mol% VDNB) recorded in DMSO-d6. E stands
for ethylene unit and D for vinyldinitrobenzoate unit.
Table 9
Glass transition temperatures (Tg), and melting temperatures (Tm) of PVA, PVAL, EVA, EVAL, and EVDNB copolymers
Sample code E (mol%) VA (mol%) VAL (mol%) VDNB (mol%) Tg (8C) Tm (8C)
EVA2a 98 2 – – K41 106
EVA6a 94 6 – – K37 90
EVA10a 90 10 – – K37 70
EVA14a 86 14 – – K41 57
PVAb – 100 – – 37 –
EVAL6 94 – 6 – 3 103
EVAL10 90 – 10 – 4 107
EVAL14 86 – 14 – 4 108
EVAL50b 50 – 50 – 41 156
EVAL56c 44 – 56 – 46 165
EVAL62c 38 – 62 – 50 169
EVAL68c 32 – 68 – 54 179
EVAL73c 27 – 73 – 55 188
PVALb – – 100 – 67 236
EVDNB6 94 – – 6 2 93
EVDNB10 90 – – 10 3 67
EVDNB14 86 – – 14 7 65
EVDNB50 50 – – 50 79 –
EVDNB56 44 – – 56 86 –
EVDNB62 38 – – 62 90 –
EVDNB68 32 – – 68 100 –
EVDNB73 27 – – 73 117 –
a From Repsol YPF.
b From Polysciences.
c From Aldrich.
M.J. Fernández, M.D. Fernández / Polymer 46 (2005) 1473–1483 1481

hydrogen bonds which give rise to an increase of the
rigidity of the chain.
The constancy of Tg as the composition is varied in the
range of high ethylene content agrees with the results
Fig. 13. Plot of melting temperature against mole percent of: (,) VA; (C)
VDNB; for EVA and EVDNB copolymer samples.
Table 10
Glass transition temperatures (Tg), and melting temperatures (Tm) of
EVAL73, and EVALVDNB terpolymers
Sample code Degree of
transformation
Tg (8C) Tm (8C)
EVAL73a 0 55 188
EVALVDNB2 1.4 57 186
EVALVDNB7 7 59 163
EVALVDNB22 22 63 –
EVALVDNB72 72 96 –
EVALVDNB80 80 106 –
EVALVDNB93 93 114 –
EVALVDNB97 97 117 –
a From Aldrich.
M.J. Fernández, M.D. Fernández / Polymer 46 (2005) 1473–1483 1483
reported in the literature [13,14]. This behaviour appears to
be due to the fact that the branched olefinic chains are
excluded entirely from the crystalline regions, therefore the
composition of the amorphous phase is not the same as the
overall composition of the polymer. As the acetate content
increases the degree of crystallinity decreases, hence the
amorphous copolymer phase is richer in ethylene, the
composition of this phase is thus kept constant.
The melting peak is moved to lower temperatures as
vinyl acetate and vinyl dinitrobenzoate molar fraction
increases in the EVA and EVDNB copolymers. In Fig. 13
the melting points of these copolymers studied have been
plotted against copolymer composition. EVA and EVDNB
copolymer samples display identical melting temperature-
composition relations from 0 to 14 mol% fraction of VA and
VDNB. Beyond 50 mol% of VDNB the thermograms show
no endotherm peak. Melting points of EVAL copolymers
increase with the increase of hydroxyl groups in the
copolymer, owing to the fact that they fit into the
polyethylene crystal lattice.
3.4. EVALVDNB terpolymers
EVAL73 sample (73 mol% VAL) was partially esterified
in order to get terpolymers of ethylene, vinyl dinitrobenzo-
ate and vinyl alcohol. Table 10 shows the degree of
transformation, Tg, and peak melting temperatures, Tm, of
these terpolymers. An increase of about 65 8C is observed in